Sales Agreement

FIRE APPARATUS

Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus (Seller) hereby agrees to sell one 2007 Ferrara Inferno Custom Pumper (Apparatus) to The Muskogee County Commissioners on behalf of Brushy Mountain Fire Department (Buyer) for the sum of \$118,750.00 (One-Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and no cents).

Apparatus: 2007 Ferrara Inferno Custom Pumper, Stock #17682, VIN: 1F951542X7H140468 **Buyer Info:** Brushy Mountain Fire Department, 4350 East Davis Field Road, Muskogee, OK 74403 **Seller Info:** Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus, 15410 Highway 231, Union Grove, AL 35175

Terms and Conditions of Sale:

- (1) Services Included: Seller will complete all items listed on the attached Addendum.
- (2) Warranty: Apparatus will have a one (1) year warranty beginning with date of pick up. Warranty will cover any single component repair due to catastrophic failure in which the cost exceeds \$3,000.00 (Three Thousand Dollars and no cents) unless repairs are due to operator error, equipment misuse, or substandard maintenance.

 Apparatus must be maintained to manufacturer's recommended standards or warranty is voided. Total warranty costs paid by Seller to Buyer in the one (1) year warranty period shall not exceed \$12,000.00 (Twelve Thousand dollars and no cents). Apparatus components are engine, transmission, pump, electrical system, axles, and body structure.
- (3) Payment and Title: Buyer will submit a 50% down payment of the sales price at the execution of this sales agreement. Buyer will make payment in full to Seller prior to the release of Apparatus for pick up or delivery. Seller will provide title free of lien to Buyer following receipt of payment.
- (4) FOB Seller, Freight Prepaid: Buyer assumes the responsibility of the Apparatus upon pick up by carrier or other designated representative. Seller is responsible for all freight charges.
- **(5)** Jurisdiction: This contract shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of Alabama. The undersigned by execution and delivery of this Agreement do hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the state and federal courts of Marshall County, Alabama.

This agreement is valid for execution by April 25, 2025.

Sales Representative

Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus

BUYER

4/17/2025

Chairman

Member

Member

Attest

County Clerk

Revised: 02/24/2022

Name of Asia.

i proportion de la proposition de la complimentation de la proposition de la completa de la completa de la com La completa de la completa de la grandita de la completa de la completa de la completa de la completa de la com La completa de la comp

Law and the Cabon owner

usy with the design of the plant is great, in the end of the term of the collection of the party in the first of the collection of the col

1 (中央によって、 内で Explife proving Weights and Explication () Approve の The area of the approve of t

ha Maria da **sub 1919. Sub**ar da San esta de San esta de Carte de Carte de Carte de Carte de San de San de San d O a deserta de Carte O a de Carte de Carte

Succidenta i custima ra<mark>pate</mark>. Grama da mare di manda da momenta, datas a<mark>por per la collegación del persona</mark> et sacidenta de la medica tribado en la ser que esta de ser la efecta que de

്ടു ആള് നെ വിൽക്കാൻ വാധ്യായ വരുന്നു. അവര്യ്യുന്നെ വര് വെന്നുള്ള വ് വിവര് വാണ് വിത്ര മന് വീൽ അവിശ്യ് - അവര് വാധ്യായിൽ ആരു പ്രായ്യ്യ അവര്യ അവര്യ വാധ്യായ വാധ്യായ വിശ്യായ വിശ്യായ വിശ്യായ വിശ്യായ വിശ്യായ വിശ്യായ വിശ - വേരു വേര് വിശ്യായ പ്രത്യായ വിശ്യായ വ

evillettesser prinse 2 - Singers av Senin Mensil flag til st

1 11-4 11-5

Manual Commission of the Commi

10.50

Restriction of the second



Addendum to April 7, 2025 Sales Agreement

Addendum for the contract between Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus (Seller) and Brushy Mountain Fire Department, OK (Buyer). This addendum names the specific items to be completed on the Apparatus (Stock #17682) by the Seller.

- 1. Full chassis service of all fluids and filters.
- 2. Current pump service test.
- Replace missing AC vent in cab.
- 4. Replace missing screws in cab doors.
- 5. Replace missing covers in cab doors.
- 6. Cab lift noted as extremely slow. Repair as needed.
- 7. Officer's side mirror is cracked. Replace mirror.
- 8. Driver's side pump panel step is loose. Properly secure as needed.
- 9. Replace rear chevrons, per department specifications.
- 10. Replace bent shelf in rear Driver's side compartment.
- 11. Replace crosslay hosebed covers.
- 12. Replace broken reflector on rear bumper
- 13. Replace all pump panel labels, including the Master Intake Valve plate.
- 14. Verify all DOT, emergency, compartment, scene, and ground lighting is in proper working condition. The following were noted as inoperable: Driver's side telescoping scene light, Officer's side step scene light.
- 15. Replace scene light base mounts due to excessive wear.
- 16. Replace rusted air inlet.
- 17. Install new gated intake valve
- 18. Repair oxidation noted on ladder rack panels (both sides). Repaint as needed.
- 19. Verify a full complement of ground ladders, hard suction, and caps for intakes and discharges are included with the Apparatus.

Revised: 02/24/2022



Managers & C. C. S. J. J. Land. Street, Jahr A.

് പ്രധാന നേത്രത്ത് വരുന്നു. വിവാധ നടത്ത് വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു പ്രവാധ വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു ജീവരുന്നു പ്രധാന വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു ആരുന്നു വരുന്നു പ്രധാന വരുന്നു ആരു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു. വരുന്നു വ സ്ഥാനിൽ പ്രധാനം വരുന്നു പ്രധാന വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു ആരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു. വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്നു വരുന്ന

- or of the section of the first section of the first
 - The state of the s
 - a see for productions of course of

 - to a siligar as were as confidence in the pull safe
- 医圆柱 魔工 医三角形式 网络食品店 医动脉
 - maken in regional process della specifica in
- - and the second of the second o
 - and were the control of the control
 - econolis skiedo en fracipación de l'oc
- er program in test over the desire to the contract of the contract of the contract of the Maria Contract of the
- - de vice and a first monthly and the last of the section of the
 - and the second s
 - ato in the Santa S
 - the converse of the control of the c
 - and the first that the second second is the first first second second in the second second second second second The second se



15410 Highway 231, Union Grove, AL 35175 Phone: 256-776-7786 / Fax: 256-498-0924

April 7, 2025

Muskogee County Commissioners On behalf of: Brushy Mountain Fire Department PO Box 1006 400 W Broadway Muskogee, OK 74401

RE The Purchase of a Used Fire Apparatus for Brushy Mountain Fire Department

To whom it may concern:

Thank you for the opportunity to submit bids for the Brushy Mountain Fire Department. I would like to take this opportunity to introduce our company. Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus has been in business for over 23 years. We are known in the industry for the quality of trucks we purchase and broker, the quality of truck service and refurbishments we complete, and the level of overall customer service we provide.

Along with the letter, please see the attached specifications sheet, your completed forms, and a non-executed sales agreement for your review.

Bid is submitted subject to prior sale.

Thank you for considering Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus.

Sincerely,

(Li W)



[27] S. S. Landerson, R. M. Sander, P. M. Sander, Phys. Lett. 5, 1885 (1994);
 [27] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Lett. 5, 1885 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Lett. 6, 1885 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Rev. B 1995 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Rev. B 1995 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Rev. B 1995 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Rev. B 1995 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Rev. B 1995 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. Rev. B 1995 (1994);
 [28] A. S. Landerson, Phys. B 1995 (1994);
 [29] A. S. Landerson, Phys. B 1995 (1994);
 [20] A. S. Landerson, Phys. B 1995 (1994);

100

and the second of the second o

1 1/2 1/24

e e salani

and provide the contract of the first of the contract of the c

Committee of the commit

A PART OF THE TOTAL COLUMN TO THE TOTAL COLUMN TO THE TOTAL AND THE TOTAL AND THE TOTAL AND THE TOTAL AND THE T AND THE TOTAL COLUMN TO THE T A PART OF THE TOTAL COLUMN TO THE TOTAL

යන්න අධ්යාව දුරුණය වනස් ධාර්ය යන්නෙන්නේ එහි එම සම්පාස්ථිපත දුරුවන් වැරදුම් විද්යාවේ සිය වැරදි අතුරුණයේ

All the contract of the contra

교회 경우 경우는 경우하는 것도 있는 것도 되는 것으로 보고 있는 것이다. 그 것도 있는 것도 같은 것으로 보고 있다.

9 1 S (\$10.00)



Contact Us

Office: 256.776.7786

Email: sales@firetruckmall.com Website: www.firetruckmall.com

15410 US Highway 231, Union Grove, AL 35175

Stock #: 17682

Price: Call For Custom Quote

2007 Ferrara Inferno Pumper

- O 2007 Ferrara Inferno Pumper
- O Detroit Series 60 515 HP Diesel Engine
- O 1000 Gallon Polypropylene Tank
- O Officer's Side Discharge: (2) 2 1/2", (1) 4"
- O Rear Discharges: (1) 2 1/2"
- O Heated Mirrors
- O Pump Heat Pan
- O Pump Hours: 2567
- Additional equipment not included with purchase unless otherwise listed. Mileage readings may not be real-time and should be confirmed.
- O GVWR: 54,500

- O Inferno Ferrara Chassis
- Allison 4000 EV_P Automatic Transmission
- O Driver's Side Discharges: (2) 2 1/2"
- O Officer's Side Suction: (1) 6"
- O Rear Suction: (1) 6"
- Air Conditioning
- O Backup Camera
- O Engine Hours: 2,425
- O Length: 36' 7"

- O Seating for 6; 4 SCBA seats
- Hale QMax150-23L 1500 GPM Top-Mount 1-Stage Pump
- O Driver's Side Suction: (1) 6" (1) 2 1/2"
- O Front Discharges: (1) 1 1/2"
- Crosslays/Speedlays: Crosslays: (1) 2 1/2"(1) 1 1/2" Speedlays: (2) 1 1/2"
- O Hydraulic Ladder Rack
- O Federal Q Siren
- O Mileage: 37,095
- O Height: Truck Height: 10' 5"

O Wheelbase: 238"



Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus is one of the world's largest used fire truck sales and service companies. Based just outside of Huntsville, Alabama, the company has forty-five full-time personnel occupying over 12,000 square feet. Our mechanics, all of whom are EVT certified, perform pump tests, general repairs, preventative maintenance, and body, collision, and paint work on over 500 used fire trucks every year. Visit us online at www.firetruckmall.com

at hotton

The COVENERS in A SQ read of Some General Systems of the ASS that I have been a some of the ASS



tenne. Space vince in 2 7801

en erestitation of the selection of the selection of the contraction of the selection of th

The transmission of the second of the second

e destruction of the following section of the

1.25 April March 1.4

And Anton Anton State of the Color of the Co

And Section Section 1995

്യാന് പ്രവാധ കാര്യാന് അത്രാന് വ്യാന്ത്ര നിൽ വര്യാന് നിൽ വര്യാന് വര്യാന് വര്യാന് വര്യാന് വ്യാന്ദ്ര പ്രവാദ്യ വര്യ അവരേ (2007) പ്രവാദ്യ നിൽ വിധാന വര്യാന് പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ അത്രത്തില് അവരെ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യം പ്രവാദ്യം പ്രവാദ്യം പ്രവാദ്യ പ്രവാദ്യം പ്രവാദ്യം

SA&I 1-4040 (2012)	MUSKOGEE		County, Oklahoma
	COUNTY PURCHAS	ING OFFICE	
	400 W BROADWAY, SUITE 110		
	MUSKOGEE, OKLA	HOMA 74401	
	Phone Number	(918) 682-2169	
	Γ	Invitation to	Rid

PLEASE REVIEW TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE RELATING TO SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. Notarized Affidavit completions and signature required on reverse side.

TERMS

Date Issued

March 26th, 2025

Page

1 of 2

BID NUMBER	BID CLOSING DATE AND HOUR	REQUIRED DELIVERY DATE
#26	04/14/2025 @ 9am	
		(Days after award of Purchase Order) Date of Delivery

Sec	Attached	Sales	Agreement	App	roximately	120 Days
ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT OF	DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
			Muskogee County Commissioners are now accepting bids on behalf of Brushy Mounta Fire Department for an Engine Fire Truck, custom pre-2011, 1500gpm/ 1000-gal tank with foam cell. Less than 50k miles Please make sure the terms and conditions are not.	cab,		
			Bids MUST be time stamped at the County Clerk's on NO later than 9:00 am 04/14/2025.			
			Bids may be mailed to: Polly Irving, Muskogee County Clerk PO Box 1008 Muskogee, OK 74401 or			
			delivered to the office at: 400 W Broadway Muskogee, OK 74401			

Page 1 of 2 (Revised 2/12)

TERMS and CONDITIONS

1.	Sealed bids will be opened in the Cor	mmissioner's Conference Room,	400 W BROADWAY, SUITE	010
	MUSKOGEE	•	, Oklahoma, at the tim	ne and date shown on the
	invitation to bid form.		Amprinatesphage	
2.	Late bids will not be considered. Bids closing date written on the outside o	s must be received in sealed enve f the envelope.	lopes (one to an envelope)	with bid number and
3.	Unit prices will be guaranteed correct	t by the bidder.		
4.	Firm prices will be F.O.B. destination.			
5.	Purchases by MUSKOGEE	County, C	Oklahoma, are not subject to	o state or federal taxes.
6.	This bid is submitted as a legal offer a	and any bid when accepted by the	e County constitutes a firm	contract.
7.	Oklahoma laws require each bidder s of non-collusion. A form is supplied by	ubmitting a bid to a county for go below.	oods or services to furnish a	notarized sworn statement
8.	Bids will be firm until 04/14/2025	(Date) 9:00am		
freedo to qua betwe letting emplo procu	omit the above bid. Affiant further state om of competition by agreement to be antity; quality or price in the prospective of bidders and any state official concerns of a contract; that the bidder/contract by ee of the State of Oklahoma (or other ring of the award of a contract pursual bed and sworn before this	d at a fixed price or to refrain fron ve contract or any other terms of erning exchange of money or oth ctor has not paid, given or donate er entity) any money or other thir	n bidding; or with any state said prospective contract; o her thing of value for special ed or agreed to pay, give or	e official or employee as or in any discussions I consideration in the donate to any officer or
	April .20 25	(SEAL)		
My con	NOTE: Other terms and	Signed by: Signed by: (Manual Signature of Undersignature of Und	23) Phone: Zip:	3 5175

Page 2 of 2

(Revised 2/12)

April 1 to the Constitution

in the first of th

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

- County of Muskogee, State of Oklahoma Muskogee Phoenix Case: 214 Wall St Muskogee, Ok 74401 918-684-2810 I, Charlie Meggyes, of lawful age, being duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that I am the Composing Manager of Muskogee Phoenix a daily/weekly publication that is a "legal newspaper" as the phrase is defined in 25 O.S. 106 for the City of Muskogee, for the County of Muskogee, in the State of Oklahoma, and that the attachment hereto contains a true and correct copy of what was published in the regular edition of said newspaper, and not in a supplement, in consecutive issues on the following dates: **PUBLICATION DATES:** Charlie Meggyes (Signature) Signed and sworn to before me this 31 day of MAC2025 Kevin Kizzia, Notary Public My Commission expires: 29 January, 2029 Commission# 25001121 Notary Public State of Oklahoma

Kevin Wayne Kizzia My Commission # 25001 Expires 1/29/2029	
103936	
8.40	

STATE OF OKLAHOMA MUSKOGEE COUNTY FILED OR RECORDED

2025 APR 11 AM 11: 17

POLLY IRVING COUNTY CLERK MUSKOGEE PHOENIX
DEPT 1400
PO BOX 4268
HOUSTON TX 77210-4268
(918)684-2858
Fax (918)684-2966

ORDER CONFIRMATION

Salesperson: LEGALS	Printed at 03/28/25	14:41 by jmcwe
Acct #: 103936	Ad #: 407068	Status: New
MUSKOGEE COUNTY PURCHASING PO BOX 1008 MUSKOGEE OK 74402	Start: 03/30/2025 Times Ord: 1 LEG 1.00 X 19.00 Total LEG 19.00 Class: 105 PUBLIC 1 Rate: OKLEG # Affidavits: 1 Ad Descrpt: BIDS FOR	NOTICES Cost: 8.40
Contact: LEESA MCCRARY Phone: (918)682-2169 Fax#:	Descr Cont: PUBLISHE Given by: * P.O. #:	ED IN THE MUSKOGEE
Email: Agency:	Created: khigh Last Changed: khigh	03/27/25 13:05 03/27/25 13:09
URL:		
Source: 032710393601 Camera Ready: N	Section: A	
Misc: Proof: Delivery Instr: Changes: None Copy Art Coupon: Color: Ad Copy Method: Special Instr:	Gang Ad #:	Every Run
COMMENTS: COPIED from AD 407022		
PUB ZONE EDT TP RUN DATES MP A 96 S 03/30 OL A 93 S 03/30		
AUTHOR	IZATION	
Under this agreement rates are subject event of a cancellation before schedul rate charged will be based upon the ra	e completion, I under	rstand that the
Name (print or type)	Name (signature)	·
(CONTINUED O	N NEXT PAGE)	

MUSKOGEE PHOENIX
DEPT 1400
PO BOX 4268
HOUSTON TX 77210-4268
(918)684-2858
Fax (918)684-2966

ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)

Salesperson: LEGALS

Printed at 03/28/25 14:41 by jmcwe

Acct #: 103936

Ad #: 407068

Status: New

Published in The Muskogee Phoenix on March 30, 2025

BID NOTICE

Muskogee County Commissioners are accepting bids on behalf of Brushy Mountain Fire Dept. for a Custom Cab Engine Truck. & Rescue Body Truck. For bid packets call 918-682-2169 or visit website OKCounties.org https://muskogee.okcounties.org > offices > countyclerk